
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 27th 
October, 2010 
6.30 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be 
[...]
 
 
• The declaration must relate to specific business being decided - 

a general scattergun approach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 27th October, 2010 

6.30 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Diane Thomas 
(Chair) 
Anita Clayton (Vice-
Chair) 
Peter Anderson 
Bill Hartnett 
Robin King 
 

William Norton 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Graham Vickery 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 10)  

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
All Wards  

4. Actions List  

(Pages 11 - 14)  

C Felton - Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services 

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

5. Call-in and Scrutiny of 
the Forward Plan  

To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan are suitable  for scrutiny. 

(No separate report). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 27th October, 2010 
 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

(No reports attached) 

(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

7. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 

 
1. External Refurbishment of Housing Stock – Chair, 

Councillor Graham Vickery; 
 
2. Joint Worcestershire Hub – Redditch 

representative, Councillor Roger Hill; and 
 

3. Work Experience – Chair, Councillor Peter 
Anderson. 

 
(Oral reports) 
 
(Greenlands Ward, Otherwise No Specific Ward 
Relevance) 

8. Petition to keep a Family 
Resident in a Council 
Property on Prospect 
Road  

(Pages 15 - 16)  

To receive a petition to keep a family resident in a Council 
property on Prospect Road. 
 
(Report attached). 
 
(Lodge Park Ward)  

9. Review of the Dial-A-Ride 
Service  

(Pages 17 - 64)  

A Heighway, Head of 
Community Services 

To consider the contents of a further report on the subject of 
recommendations for the future delivery of the service and to 
determine whether to make any recommendations to the 
Executive Committee regarding the service. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

10. Performance Report - 
Portfolio for Housing, 
Local Environment and 
Health  

(Pages 65 - 86)  

H Bennett - Director of 
Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 

To consider a report outlining the performance of services 
within the Housing, Local Environment and Health portfolio 
and to propose a number of questions for the Portfolio Holder 
to address during the delivery of his annual report before the 
Committee on 17th November. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 27th October, 2010 
 

11. Budget Scrutiny  

Pickering - Exec Director 
(Finance and Corporate 
Resources) 

To undertake the first stage of budget scrutiny in 2010/11. 
 
(Reports to follow). 
 
All Wards  

12. Charging Policy - 
Monitoring Report  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To monitor the impact of the Council’s Charging Policy, 
produced by the Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group, 
on the local authority’s fees and charges setting process. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
All Wards  

13. Training Updates  To receive feedback from Councillors regarding recent 
scrutiny training: 
 
a) The Future of Overview and Scrutiny Conference (5th 

October) – Councillor Brenda Quinney; and 
 

b) Scrutiny Skills Workshop (5th October) – Lead 
Member, Councillor Diane Thomas. 

 
(Oral reports and written report to follow). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

14. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 

(No separate report). 

(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

15. Work Programme  

(Pages 87 - 92)  

C Felton - Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services 

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 27th October, 2010 
 

16. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

  

 
 



 
 

 

Overview 
and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Wednesday, 6th October, 
2010 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Diane Thomas (Chair), Councillor Anita Clayton (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Fry, Robin King, 
William Norton, Brenda Quinney, Mark Shurmer and Graham Vickery 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Roger Hill and Michael Collins, (Independent Member of the 
Standards Committee).  
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Heighway, S Horrobin, A Marklew, G Revans, H Bennett, C Felton and 
R Griffin and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

102. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Bill 
Hartnett.  Councillor Andrew Fry was named substitute in his 
absence. 
 

103. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

104. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 15th 
September and 21st September 2010 be confirmed as correct 
records. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 
105. ACTIONS LIST  

 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Action List and 
specific mention was made on the following matters: 
 
a) Options for Public Speaking (Item 2) 
 

Members were advised that Officers were undertaking 
research into the options for public speaking at Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meetings.  A report on this subject would 
be presented at a following meeting of the Committee. 
 

b) Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs’ Scrutiny Network (Item 7) 
 

Officers advised that the following meeting of the Joint 
Chairs and Vice Chairs’ Scrutiny Network would take place 
at Redditch Town Hall on 29th November 2010. 

 
b) Pitcheroak Golf Course (Item 10) 
 

Members confirmed that they had received the figures 
relating to the number of female members of Pitcheroak Golf 
Course prior to the meeting.   

 
c) Stratford on Avon District Council (Item 11) 

  
As requested at the previous meeting of the Committee, the 
questions which had been proposed by Stratford District 
Council for consideration during an interview with Redditch 
Councillors had been circulated for Members’ consideration.  
The interview had occurred prior to the Committee meeting 
and Stratford Councillors were present to observe the 
Committee in action. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update reports be noted. 
 

106. CALL-IN AND SCRUTINY OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no call-ins and no items were identified on the Council’s 
Forward Plan as suitable for further scrutiny. 
 

107. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
Councillor Graham Vickery presented a completed scoping 
document for the consideration of the Committee, which contained 

Page 2



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 
the proposed terms of reference for a Task and Finish review of 
methods for promoting Redditch. 
 
Officers explained that attempts had been made in previous years 
to promote the positive aspects of the town.  The Council had 
recently successfully completed the ‘It’s My Place’ campai
[...]
 the following reports in relation to 
current reviews: 
 
a) External Refurbishment of Housing Stock 
 

The Chair explained that he had attended a walkabout in the 
Greenlands ward that afternoon and in particular had 
focussed on the condition of properties and the surrounding 
environment in Martley Close, Rushock Close and Wishaw 
Close.  During the walkabout Members and Officers had 
identified a number of issues that needed to be addressed.  
In particular, the urban design of a number of the buildings 
detracted from the general aesthetic of the area.  In addition 
the cosmetic appearance of garage doors and building 
facades had been discussed and it had been noted that the 
use of bright colours on these surfaces would create a more 
pleasant atmosphere for local residents.  The planting 
arrangements had also been assessed and it had been 
suggested that a greater variety of plants would contribute to 
a more appealing visual appearance.  Examples of fly tipping 
and other detritus had been identified and cleansing work 
would need to be undertaken in the more immediate future to 
resolve these issues.   
 
However, whilst there were problems in some parts of the 
ward the Chair emphasised that this was only in small, very 
localised areas.  The majority of Greenlands ward was clean, 
safe and a welcoming place to live.   
 
The Chair confirmed that he would aim to deliver a final 
report on the item for the consideration of the Committee on 
17th November. 

 
b) Joint Worcestershire Hub  
 

Councillor Hill, the Redditch co-opted representative on the 
review, confirmed that he had attended two meetings of the 
Joint Worcestershire Hub Task Group.  He had ensured that 
the Committee’s recommendations had been considered by 
the Group and would be attending a further meeting of the 
Group on 14th October to discuss the Group’s draft final 
report. 
 
 

 

Page 4



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutin
[...]
, who had attended the 
Future of Overview and Scrutiny Conference, hosted by the Centre 
for Public Scrutiny on 5th October, present a written report for 
members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme be 
amended accordingly. 

Page 8



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 
113. REFERRALS  

 
There were no referrals. 
 

114. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members noted that the first budget scrutiny workshop for 2010/11 
would take place on Monday 25th October. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.10 pm 
and closed at 9.50 pm 

Page 9



Page 10



 8 

Actions requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date Action 
Requested 

Action to be Taken Response 

 
14th July 
2010 

 
 
1 

 
 

 
Members questioned what courses 
would not be provided if the REDI 
Centre were to be closed. 

 
Officers were asked to provide 
this information in due course.  
Lead Officer, Project 
Development Manager, 
estimated completion date, not 
specified.  TO BE DONE.   
 

 
4th August 
2010 

 
 
2 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Members discussed the points that 
had been raised during the course 
of the Scrutiny Work Programme 
Planning Event concerning public 
engagement. With scrutiny. 

 
Officers to scope options for 
public speaking at Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meetings 
and the practicalities involved in 
convening Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings at various 
locations across the borough and 
to report back for the 
consideration of the Committee 
at a later date.  Lead Officer, 
Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services, Estimated 
completion date not specified.  
TO BE DONE. 
 

 
15th 
September 
2010 

 
3 

 

 
Members agreed that there should 
be a short sharp review of the 
housing stock in Woodrow as an 
interim measure prior to fur
[...]
 
2011 

 
Performance Report for the services within 
the Community Safety and Regulatory 
Services Portfolio 

 
Relevant Lead Head(s) of 
Service 

 
23rd March 
2011 

 
Portfolio Holder Annual Report – Leisure and 
Tourism 

 

 
23rd March 
2011 

 
Youth Employment at Redditch Borough 
Council – Update Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
13th April 
2011 

 
Portfolio Holder Annual Report – Community 
Safety and Regulatory Services 

 

 
13th April 
2011 

 
Update on fly tipping and progress with the 
Worth It campaign 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
June 2011 

 
Third Sector Task and Finish Group – Stage 
Two Update on Responses to the Group’s 
Recommendations 
 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
June 2011 

 
Staff Volunteering Policy – Update 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

OTHER ITEMS 
– DATE NOT 
FIXED 

  

  
Education Action Plan – Report from the 
Local Strategic Partnership 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

  
Economy Action Plan – Report from the 
Local Strategic Partnership. 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

Page 91



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

27th October 2010 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2010\committee meetings\1001027\work programme101027doc 

 

 
 
 

  
Health Action Plan – Report from the Local 
Strategic Partnership 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

  
Dial-a-Ride Task and Finish Review – Final 
Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Member Training on 
Pre-Scrutiny. 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Options for Public Speaking at Scrutiny 
Meetings – Officer report  

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Private Sector Home Support Service – Pre-
Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Worcestershire Supporting People Strategy 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 92


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Actions List
	8 Petition to keep a Family Resident in a Council Property on Prospect Road
	9 Review of the Dial-A-Ride Service
	RBC Equality Impact Assessment Dail a Ride 2010
	RBC Equality Impact Assessment Completion Form(Predictive)
	DAR Presentation version 2

	10 Performance Report - Portfolio for Housing, Local Environment and Health
	Scrutiny Annual Report Housing Environment and Health Oct 10

	15 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

Wednesday, 27th October, 
2010 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Diane Thomas (Chair), and Councillors Peter Anderson, 
Bill Hartnett, Robin King, William Norton, Brenda Quinney and 
Mark Shurmer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillor Derek Taylor and Trish Buckley, (Co-opted representative for 
UNISON). 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Pickering, T Kristunas, S Hanley, J Bough and A Heighway 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

115. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Anita 
Clayton and Graham Vickery. 
 

116. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

117. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th 
October 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

118. ACTIONS LIST  
 
Members considered the latest version of the Committee’s Actions 
List.  Officers advised, in relation to item eight on the Actions List, 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 27th October, 2010 

 
that the membership of the Promoting Redditch Task and Finish 
Group had been confirmed since the previous meeting of the 
Committee.  This membership would consist of Councillors Graham 
Vickery (Chair), Andy Fry, Brenda Quinney and Derek Taylor. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Actions List be noted. 
 

119. CALL-IN AND SCRUTINY OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no call-ins and no items were identified on the Council’s 
Forward Plan as suitable for further scrutiny. 
 

120. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents for consideration. 
 

121. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received the following reports in relation to current 
reviews: 
 
a) External Refurbishment of Housing Stock 
 

Officers reported that a further meeting of the External 
Refurbishment of Housing Stock Short Sharp Review Group 
would take place on Monday 1st November.   
 

b) Joint Worcestershire Hub 
 
Members were advised that there had been no further 
updates on the progress of this review since the previous 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
c) Work Experience Opportunities 
 

The Chair of the review, Councillor Peter Anderson, advised 
that the Group had convened a meeting where Members had 
discussed their approach to the review and had identified 
potential expert witnesses.  The Group had also interviewed 
a student who had been participating in work experience at 
the Town Hall. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update reports be noted. 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 27th October, 2010 

 
122. PETITION TO KEEP A FAMILY RESIDENT IN A COUNCIL 

PROPERTY ON PROSPECT ROAD  
 
Officers advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had a 
specific role in relation to consideration of certain types of petitions.  
The prayer for the petition received by Members requested that a 
family be allowed to remain in a Council property located in the 
Lodge Park ward.  The role of the Committee was to monitor the 
procedure that was in place for Council housing tenancies, 
particularly in relation to succession arrangements.   
 
Members were informed that Section 87 of the Housing Act 1985 
outlined the rules in relation to secure tenancies.  This legislation 
stipulated that there could only be one statutory succession to a 
property.  These rules also applied to assured tenancies for social 
landlords.  Officers used their discretion when considering housing 
allocations.  Assessments were made on a case by case basis and 
the particular circumstances of tenants were considered as part of 
this process.  The case which formed the basis for the petition had 
been noted by relevant Officers in this manner. 
 
Residents were able to appeal any decisions made regarding 
tenancy of a Council house property.  Under these circumstances 
the tenant could appeal to the Council’s Housing Appeals 
Committee. 
 
The Council also encouraged tenants to consider the various 
housing options available to them and to move to suitable 
accommodation when their personal circumstances changed.  This 
included encouraging residents to consider downsizing to a smaller 
property when the number of residents in a household had been 
reduced.  A number of support services and processes, such as 
housing mutual exchange, were available to support residents in 
this situation.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the petition be noted. 
 

123. REVIEW OF THE DIAL-A-RIDE SERVICE  
 
Officers explained that the report and recommendations had been 
produced in accordance with the suggestions that had been 
outlined in a report produced by JMP Consulting.  Officers had also 
taken into account feedback which had been provided by customers 
in a customer survey and the work of the Dial-A-Ride Task and 
Finish Group that had been undertaken in 2009. 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 27th October, 2010 

 
 
Members were informed that the funding available to support 
community transport and concessionary fares would be affected by 
the transfer of responsibility for concessionary fares from District to 
County Councils.  The Bus Service Operator Grant (BSOG), which 
was distributed to fund community transport and concessionary 
fares, was likely to be affected as part of this process.  Officers 
were anticipating that the BSOG grant to the Dial-A-Ride Service of 
£11,000 would be cut.  Reductions in funding would also impact on 
private bus companies which currently operated concessionary 
fares.   
 
Many customers were aware that the economic climate and cuts to 
funding for local authorities could impact on the delivery of services 
like Dial-A-Ride.  A number of customers had indicated in their 
customer survey responses that they would be happy to pay a 
larger sum for the use of the service.  The fee was £1.05 per 
journey, a sum which had been inconvenient for some customers in 
the past as it required vulnerable elderly travellers to identify small 
change to pay for the service.  Officers were suggesting that £1.60 
would be a more convenient charge for the customers, though a 
number had suggested that they would be willing to pay as much as 
£2.00. 
 
Members noted that the Council had a spare bus and that the 
possibility of removing this spare bus had originally been discussed 
as one solution to reduce the costs involved in operating the 
service.  However, this option had not been feasible.  The spare 
bus provided service cover when any of the other vehicles were out 
of circulation, thereby helping to minimise the impact on service 
delivery.  Moreover, the introduction of the spare bus had helped 
the Council to ensure that maintenance work was undertaken on 
the Dial-A-Ride fleet during the week.  Prior to the introduction of 
the spare bus this work had been carried out on the vehicles during 
the weekend at a greater financial cost to the Council. 
 
The Committee also questioned why there had been a reduction in 
the use of the Dial-A-Ride service.  In part, changes in usage of the 
service occurred over time due to client morbidity and social 
mobility.  Furthermore, recent closures of a number of social 
venues had impacted on a number of customers who had regularly 
utilised the service to visit these locations. 
 
Members noted that Dial-a-Ride had been the subject of a Task and 
Finish review which had been placed on hold earlier in the year.  As 
these Members had developed expertise on the subject it was 
agreed that they should have an opportunity to review the report 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 27th October, 2010 

 
prior to consideration of the matter by the Executive Committee on 
10th November.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Dial-A-Ride Task and Finish Group scrutinise the 

report in further detail and, subject to the approval of the 
Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, report its 
findings for the consideration of the Executive 
Committee; and 

 
2) the report be noted. 
 
 

124. PERFORMANCE REPORT - PORTFOLIO FOR HOUSING, 
LOCAL ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTH  
 
The Committee received a written report which detailed the 
performance of services within the remit of the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Local Environment and Health, Councillor Brandon 
Clayton.  On the basis of the information contained within the report 
Members requested that the following questions be addressed by 
the Portfolio Holder in his Annual Report to the Committee, which 
was scheduled to be delivered on 17th November 2010. 
 

 
1) How are Government policy changes to housing benefit 

expected to impact on Redditch residents? 
 

2) What impact is expected of the Government White Paper 
Equity and excellence: liberating the NHS on local health 
provision? 

 
3) What progress has been made on the 10:10 Climate Change 

agreement? 
 
4) What have been the outcomes following the implementation of 

the Introductory Tenancies Service? 
 
5) What has been the affect of the switch of the Care and Repair 

service from a local service to the Worcestershire Care and 
Repair Agency? 

 
6) What recent action has been undertaken to tackle health 

inequalities? 
 
7) What is your position regarding transition towns? 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 27th October, 2010 

 
 
8) What costs does the Council accrue by ridding the roads of 

detritus? 
 
9) What plans are there to work with partners to provide social 

housing during the next twelve months? 
 
10) Will the Council consider selling off any of the existing housing 

stock? 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Local Environment and 

Health be invited to answer the questions detailed in the 
preamble above when delivering his Annual Report 
before the Committee; and 

 
2) the report be noted. 

 
125. BUDGET SCRUTINY  

 
Members received a presentation on the Council’s financial position 
following the Comprehensive Spending Review. The presentation 
included indicative year on year grant reduction figures until 
2014/15. It was currently predicted that the total grant reduction up 
to and including 2014/15 would be £1.4m excluding inflation, 
although it was stressed that the figures were indicative. The Grant 
settlement announcement would be made on 2nd December 2010.  
 
The presentation informed Members of Officers current financial 
assumptions for 2011/12, including a pay freeze for all salaries over 
£21k. It was thought that Job Evaluation would lead to a three per 
cent increase in the annual pay bill. Officers across departments 
would be consulted to consider how fees and charges might be 
raised to compensate for an expected three per cent rise in 
inflation. The Council had begun work with Deloitte to review fees 
and charges levied by local authorities across Worcestershire. This 
would offer an idea of where fees and charges could be raised in 
line with neighbouring local authorities to increase revenue. 
  
Officers explained how the Council’s gross £31m spend for 2010/11 
had been allocated out to departments. Members would receive 
more comprehensive information on the figures at the budget 
scrutiny workshop on 22nd November 2010.  
 
A current financial summary for 2011/12 was provided. This 
included a current budget gap of £1.155m. Officers had undertaken 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 27th October, 2010 

 
a review of current expenditure to help uncover what cuts could be 
made which would not have a detrimental impact on staffing and 
the local community.   
 
A number of potential savings to the Council budget had been 
identified. These included savings made through shared services 
with Bromsgrove District Council. Officers were considering where 
the implementation of shared services changes could be 
accelerated to accrue faster savings, although this did not 
necessarily involve staffing changes. Senior Management Team 
was to undertake a thorough budget review to see where further 
savings could be made.  
 
Officers would also work with their counterparts at the County 
Council to ensure that they notified in advance of planned cuts to 
County services. Mitigating action would then be developed to 
minimise the effect on the Redditch community. 
 
Officers requested that Members submit any questions regarding 
the budget or requests for further information ahead of the Budget 
Scrutiny Workshop on 22nd November 2010 to enable Officers to 
collate and provide the necessary information in advance. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

126. CHARGING POLICY - MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members received a monitoring report outlining the impact of the 
Charging Policy and Procedure, produced by the Fees and Charges 
Task and Finish Group in 2008, on the Council’s fees and charges 
setting process. 
 
Following the introduction of the Charging Policy and Procedure the 
fees and charges levied by the Council for particular services had 
been reviewed by the Executive Fees and Charges Sub-
Committee.  The Sub-Committee had produced a Fees and 
Charges report for 2009/10 proposing significant changes to 
charging arrangements, particularly for Leisure Services.  
Furthermore, charges had been introduced for a number of 
services, which had either previously been free at the point of 
delivery or were new services.  The Council had also recently 
started to work with Deloitte to compare the fees and charges levied 
by the Council with the fees charged for similar services delivered 
by other local authorities.   
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 27th October, 2010 

 
The fees and charges that were levied for the use of the fitness 
suite were discussed in further detail.  Members noted that the 
fitness suites appeared to be making a loss and suggested that the 
Council needed to ensure that there was competitive pricing for 
services and value for money in management of the equipment 
provided in the gyms. 
 
Members questioned whether it was possible to accurately assess 
the operating costs for the fitness suites.  Officers advised that this 
would be difficult to assess.  The Council did not have access to the 
level of detail and sophisticated equipment that would be required 
to accurately determine whether the fitness suites were operating at 
a financial loss to the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

127. TRAINING UPDATES  
 
Members provided feedback on the outcome of two training events 
that had taken place in October 2010. 
 
a) The Future of Overview and Scrutiny Conference – Councillor 

Brenda Quinney 
 

Councillor Quinney reported that she had attended the Future 
of Overview and Scrutiny Conference, organised by the Centre 
for Public Scrutiny (CfPS), on 5th October.  As requested, she 
had produced a written report about the conference, a copy of 
which had been provided for the consideration of the Chair of 
the Committee. 
 
A number of speakers had attended the conference and had 
been invited to outline the potential impact of the various 
changes that had been proposed by the coalition government 
on Overview and Scrutiny and local accountability.  However, 
many of these speakers had been unable to comment on the 
issues they had been invited to discuss because the 
implications had yet to be properly assessed and clarified.   

 
b) Scrutiny Skills Workshop – Councillors Anderson, Thomas and 

Shurmer 
 
Members reported that the Scrutiny Skills workshop, which 
was hosted by Worcestershire county Council, had taken place 
on 5th October.  The training had been delivered by an 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 27th October, 2010 

 
external organisation which had used interactive acting 
techniques.  The training had covered standard aspects of 
scrutiny. 

 
The Committee agreed that they needed to be selective in relation 
to scrutiny related Member development activities.  Training was 
often delivered at the Town Hall and Members remarked that this 
often represented greater value for money than attendance at 
external training venues.  Members suggested that training could 
continue to be delivered by external consultants, where appropriate, 
at the Town Hall, though training could also be delivered relatively 
cheaply by the Overview and Scrutiny Support staff where required. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the reports be noted. 
 

128. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 

129. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.40 pm 
and closed at 8.20 pm 


